
BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

ORDER NO:  IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING CERTAIN 
CONTRACTS AND AMENDMENTS AND 
DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE COUNTY 
ADMINISTRATOR TO SIGN THE APPROVED 
CONTRACTS AND AMENDMENTS 

WHEREAS, ·Lane Manual Chapter 21 sets forth policy regarding award of contracts 
and amendments for services and policy regarding signatory authority of the County 
Administrator; and 

WHEREAS, competitive processes were undertaken as required by Lane Manual for 
the contracts in the attached list; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County ORDERS as 
follows: 

1. Delegate authority to the County Administrator to sign the contracts and 
amendments indicated in the attached Exhibit A. 

ADOPTED this_ day of May, 2017. 

Pat Farr, Chair 
Lane County Board of Commissioners 

2 

17-05-23-03

23rd

LCGADLJ
Pat Farr



2
 

 

Exhibit A – May 2017 Contracts and Amendments 
 

Department Director’s authority to execute amendments will remain up to $25,000 even if New 
Delegated Authority Total is less than $100,000. 

 
 

New Contracts 
      

Contractor Name Contract Title Type Amount Begin 
Date 

End 
Date 

Housing Authority and 
Community Services 

Low-Income 
Weatherization 

Expense $3,500,000 7/1/17 6/30/19 

Oregon Department of 
Human Services 

DHS JOBS Program  Revenue $2,500,000 7/1/17 6/30/19 

Oregon Health Authority OHA 2017-2019 IGA for 
Mental Health & Addiction 

Services 

Revenue $30,000,000 7/1/17 6/30/19 

Oregon Health Authority Substance Abuse Prevention 
Treatment Block Grant (SAPT BG) and 
Strategic Prevention Framework (SPF) 

Grant 

Revenue $500,000 7/1/17 6/30/19 

Oregon Housing and 
Community Services 

Master Grant Agreement Revenue $13,500,000 7/1/17 6/30/19 

RX Strategies 340B Administrative 
Services 

Expense $300,000 7/1/17 6/30/20* 

 
 

Amendments 
     As Amended 

Contractor Name Contract Title Type Renewal and 
Amendment 

Amount 

New 
Delegated 
Authority 

Total 

Begin Date End Date 

ADAPT Addiction 
Treatment 

Revenue $10,800 $64,800 7/1/12 6/30/18 

Beagle Burke and 
Associates 

Guardianship Expense $10,000 $40,000 4/21/14 6/30/18 

Cascadia 
Behavioral 
Healthcare 

Residential Mental 
Health Treatment 
Services 

Expense $500,000 $1,562,491 7/1/14 6/30/18 

Cascadia 
Behavioral 
Healthcare 

Adult Mental 
Health Initiative 

Expense $10,000 $140,000 7/1/14 6/30/18 



2
 

 

Center for Family 
Development 

Alcohol and Other 
Drug Services 

Expense $300,000 $1,182,000 1/1/14 6/30/18 

Centro Latino 
Americano 

Outpatient 
Addiction & 
Treatment Services 

Expense $200,000 $574,788 1/1/14 6/30/18 

Centro Latino 
Americano 

Mental Health 
Indigent Services 

Expense $100,000 $352,147 1/1/14 6/30/18 

City of Eugene Crisis Intervention 
Training 

Expense $18,100 $62,231 7/1/14 6/30/18 

City of Florence Mental Health 
Transportation 

Expense $5,000 $23,540 1/1/14 6/30/18 

ColumbiaCare Residential 
Treatment 
Services 

Expense $1,000,000 $2, 799,619 2/1/15 6/30/18 

ColumbiaCare Community Crisis 
Center 

Expense $350,000 $1,179,165 4/15/16 6/30/18 
 

ColumbiaCare AMHI/Choice 
Model Services 

Expense $100,000 $180,000 9/1/15 6/30/18 

Douglas Bovee, 
MD 

Physician Services - 
Methadone Treatment 
Program 

Expense $81,900 $163,800 7/1/16 6/30/18 

ElderCare 
Resources Inc. 

Guardianship Expense $2,000 $6,000 4/1/15 6/30/18 

Emergence Alcohol & Drug 
IDPF and 
Outpatient 

Expense $400,000 $1,591,182 1/1/14 6/30/18 

Emergence Problem gambling 
treatment 

Expense $350,000 $1,467,370 1/1/14 6/30/18 

FedResults, Inc. Tableau BI 
Software 

Expense $78,170 $100,000 11/16/16 11/15/17* 

Fine Grind Charnelton Lease Revenue $4,950 $14,850 
(Term Only) 

7/1/14 12/31/18 

Gateway Living Residential 
Treatment 
Services 

Expense $700,000 $1,980,490 7/1/14 6/30/18 

Halfway House 
Services Inc. 

Adult Mental 
Health Initiative 

Expense $10,000 $140,000 7/1/14 6/30/18 



3
 

 

Halfway House 
Services Inc. 

Residential 
Treatment 

Expense $500,000 $1,661,675 7/1/14 6/30/18 

Hightail, Inc. Secure File 
Sharing 

Expense $5,000 $15,000 8/1/14 6/30/18 

Housing Authority 
and Community 
Services 

Heeran Center 
Lease 

Expense $60,000 
 

$208,512 
 

7/1/15 6/30/18 

Justice Benefits 
Inc. 

Title IV-E 
Administrative 
Claiming 

Expense $100,000 $350,000 4/15/13 6/30/19 

Kairos Ruby Avenue 
Project 

Expense $600,000 $1,179,142 7/1/16 6/30/18 

Lane Independent 
Living Alliance 

Peer Delivered 
Services 

Expense $45,000 $181,668 1/1/14 6/30/18 

Laurel Hill Center Adult Mental 
Health Initiative 

Expense $500,000 $1,650,000 7/1/14 6/30/18 

Laurel Hill Center Supported 
Employment 

Expense $60,000 $228,126 12/1/14 6/30/18 

Laurel Hill Center Crisis Respite 
Apartment Rental and 
Acute Care Mgmt. 

Expense $90,000 $309,322 7/1/16 6/30/18 

Linguava 
Interpreters, Inc. 

On-Site and Other 
Interpretation 

Expense $85,000 $120,000 7/1/16 6/30/19 

Looking Glass 
Youth & Family 
Services 

Alcohol and Drug 
Outpatient 
Services 

Expense $145,000 $632,200 1/1/14 6/30/18 

Mitchell & 
McCormick, Inc. 

HHS - Practice 
Management Software 
Solution (CoCentrix)  
 

Expense $16,800 $818,985 7/1/07 6/30/18 

Nancy Doty, Inc. Guardianship 
 

Expense $10,000 $40,000 5/1/14 6/30/18 

Netsmart 
Technologies, 
Inc. 

Methadone 
Dispensing Systems 
and Software 

Expense $35,000 $285,000 7/1/16 6/30/18 

Options Counseling 
Services of Oregon 

MH Indigent 
Services 

Expense $100,000 $418,550 1/1/14 6/30/18 

Oregon Family 
Support Network 

Family Support 
Services 

Expense $50,000 $213,408 1/1/14 6/30/18 

PeaceHealth Acute Psychiatric 
Hospitalization 

Expense $161,385 $1,451,401 1/1/14 6/30/18 



3
 

 

PeaceHealth Emergency Room 
Psychiatric Crisis 
Evaluation 

Expense $25,000 $200,000 1/1/14 6/30/18 

PeaceHealth Early Assessment 
Support Alliance 
(EASA) 

Expense $350,000 $1,628,528 1/1/14 6/30/18 

Shangri-La 
Corporation 

AMHI/Choice 
Model Services 

Expense $300,000 $850,000 7/1/14 6/30/18 

Shangri-La 
Corporation 

Residential 
Treatment Home 
Project 

Expense $850,000 $2,710,110 7/1/14 6/30/18 

ShelterCare Supported 
Housing 

Expense $250,000 $1,066,515 1/1/14 6/30/18 

ShelterCare AMHI/Choice 
Model Services 

Expense $20,000 $170,000 7/1/14 6/30/18 

ShelterCare Mental Health 
Indigent 

Expense $20,000 $70,400 1/1/14 6/30/18 

ShelterCare Residential 
Treatment 
Services 

Expense $200,000 $562,385 7/1/15 6/30/18 

South Lane 
Mental Health 

Mental Health 
Indigent 

Expense $120,000 $509,711 1/1/14 6/30/18 

South Lane 
Mental Health 

AMHI/Choice 
Model Services 

Expense $250,000 $850,000 7/1/14 6/30/18 

Sponsors, Inc. AMHI/Choice 
Model Services 

Expense $100,000 $175,000 12/1/16 6/30/18 

Tiffany & O’Shea, 
Inc. 

Guardianship 
 

Expense $10,000 $40,000 5/1/14 6/30/18 

Tiffany & O’Shea, 
Inc. 

Guardianship 
 

Expense $18,435 $56,869 5/1/14 6/30/18 

White Bird Clinic Mental Health 
Indigent Services 

Expense $18,000 $74,343 1/1/14 6/30/18 

White Bird Clinic Alcohol & Drug 
Outpatient 

Expense $200,000 $810,156 1/1/14 6/30/18 

White Bird Clinic Mental Health Crisis 
Mobile Response 
Services 

Expense $1,000,000 $2,039,159 5/1/14 6/30/18 



3
 

 

Willamette 
Family, Inc. 

Alcohol and Other 
Drug Treatment 
Services 

Expense $1,500,000 $2,935,604 7/1/16 6/30/18 

 
 

*On-going until cancelled 




