
BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

ORDER 18-06-12-02 IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING CERTAIN 
CONTRACT AMENDMENTS, AND DELEGATING 
AUTHORITY TO THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 
TO SIGN THE APPROVED CONTRACTS AND 
AMENDMENTS. 

WHEREAS, Lane Manual Chapter 20 sets forth policy regarding award of contracts, and 
amendments and submission of grants for services and policy regarding signatory authority of the 
County Administrator; and 

WHEREAS, competitive processes were undertaken as required by Lane Manual for the 
contracts and amendments in the attached list; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County ORDERS as 
follows: 

1. Delegate authotity to the County Administrator to sign the contract and amendments 
indicated in the attached Exhibit A. 

ADOPTED this 12th day of June, 2018. 



Contractor Name Contract Title Type Amount Begin Date End Date Purpose

DePaul Industries Security Services Expense $300,000 7/1/2018 6/30/2019

New 
contract for 
ongoing 
security 
services

Contractor Name Contract Title Type
Amendment 

Amount
New Delegated 
Authority Total Begin Date End Date

Cascadia 
Behavioral 
Healthcare

Residental 
Treatment 
Services Expense $300,000 $1,862,491 7/1/2014 6/30/2019

Center for Family 
Development

Alcohol & Other 
Drug Services Expense $250,000 $1,432,000 1/1/2014 6/30/2019

Centro Latino 
Americano

Outpatient 
Addiction & 
Treatment 
Services Expense $100,000 $674,788 1/1/2014 6/30/2019

Centro Latino 
Americano

Mental Health 
Indigent Expense $100,000 $452,147 1/1/2014 6/30/2019

Chris Jensen, LLC
Leadership 
Training Services Expense $85,000 $172,500 3/21/2017 6/30/2019

City of Portland ServicePoint Expense $270,000 $520,000 7/1/2014 6/30/2019*

ColumbiaCare

Residental 
Treatment 
Services Expense $1,000,000 $3,799,619 2/1/2015 6/30/2019

ColumbiaCare
Community Crisis 
Center Expense $350,000 $1,529,165 4/15/2016 6/30/2019

ColumbiaCare

Adult Mental 
Health Initiative 
(AMHI)/Choice 
Model Services Expense $100,000 $280,000 9/1/2015 6/30/2019

As Amended
Amendments

County Administrator’s authority to execute amendments will remain up to $100,000 and Department Director’s 
authority to execute amendments will remain up to $25,000 even if New Delegated Authority Total is less than 

$100,000.

Exhibit A –June 12, 2018 Contract and Amendments List

New Contract



Douglas Bovee

Physician Services 
- Methadone 
Treatment 
Program Expense $100,000 $263,800 7/1/2016 6/30/2019

Emergence

Alcohol & Drug 
IPDF and 
Outpatient Expense $300,000 $1,891,182 1/1/2014 6/30/2019

Emergence
Problem Gambling 
Treatment Expense $375,000 $1,842,370 1/1/2014 6/30/2019

Eugene, City of
Mental Health 
Court Expense $50,000 $150,000 7/1/2016 6/30/2019

Gateway Living

Residental 
Treatment 
Services Expense $700,000 $2,680,490 7/1/2014 6/30/2019

Halfway House 
Services, Inc.

Residental 
Treatment 
Services Expense $500,000 $2,161,675 7/1/2014 6/30/2019

Housing Authority 
and Community 
Service

Heeran Center 
Lease Expense $60,000 $268,512 7/1/2015 6/30/2019

Kairos
Ruby Avenue 
Project Expense $600,000 $1,779,142 7/1/2016 6/30/2019

Lane Independent 
Living Alliance

Peer Delivered 
Services Expense $45,000 $226,668 1/1/2014 6/30/2019

Laurel Hill Center

Adult Mental 
Health Initiative 
(AMHI)/Choice 
Model Services Expense $500,000 $2,150,000 7/1/2014 6/30/2019

Laurel Hill Center
Supported 
Employment Expense $60,000 $288,126 12/1/2014 6/30/2019

Laurel Hill Center

Crisis Respite 
Apartment Rental 
& Acute Care 
Management Expense $110,000 $419,322 7/1/2014 6/30/2019

Looking Glass
Lease of Property 
for Pathways Revenue $48,000 $102,000 4/1/2016 6/30/2020

Looking Glass
Alcohol & Drug 
Outpatient Expense $145,000 $777,200 1/1/2014 6/30/2019

Mitchell & 
McCormick, Inc

HHS - Practice 
Management 
Software Solution 
(CoCentrix) Expense $16,800 $835,785 7/1/2007 6/30/2019*

NextGen 
Healthcare 
Information

Electronic Health 
Record - FQHC Expense $1,000,000 $4,092,938 11/1/2006 6/30/2019*



Options 
Counseling 
Services of Oregon

Mental Health 
Indigent Expense $110,000 $528,550 1/1/2014 6/30/2019

Oregon Family 
Support Network

Family Support 
Services Expense $50,000 $263,408 1/1/2014 6/30/2019

PeaceHealth
Acute Psychiatric 
Hospitalization Expense $161,385 $1,612,786 1/1/2014 6/30/2019

PeaceHealth

Emergency Room 
Psychiatric Crisis 
Evaluation Expense $25,000 $225,000 1/1/2014 6/30/2019

PeaceHealth

Early Assessment 
Support Alliance 
(EASA) Expense $350,000 $1,978,528 1/1/2014 6/30/2019

Psychmed 
Associates, LLC

Pre-Admission 
Screening and 
Resident Review 
Services (PASRR) Expense $30,000 $106,500 1/1/2016 6/30/2019

Shangri-La 
Corporation

Adult Mental 
Health Initiative 
(AMHI)/Choice 
Model Services Expense $250,000 $1,100,000 7/1/2014 6/30/2019

Shangri-La 
Corporation

Residental 
Treatment Home 
Services Expense $800,000 $3,510,110 7/1/2014 6/30/2019

ShelterCare Supported Housing Expense $250,000 $1,316,515 1/1/2014 6/30/2019

ShelterCare

Residental 
Treatment 
Services Expense $150,000 $712,385 7/1/2015 6/30/2019

South Lane Mental 
Health

Mental Health 
Indigent Expense $120,000 $629,711 1/1/2014 6/30/2019

South Lane Mental 
Health

Adult Mental 
Health Initiative 
(AMHI)/Choice 
Model Services Expense $200,000 $1,050,000 7/1/2014 6/30/2019

Sponsors

Adult Mental 
Health Initiative 
(AMHI)/Choice 
Model Services Expense $50,000 $225,000 12/1/2016 6/30/2019

The Child Center

Crisis Services for 
Children, 
Adolescents and 
Their Families Expense $250,550 $313,180 4/1/2018 6/30/2019



Theracom 
Payment Center

Wholesale (340B) 
Purchase of 
Family Planning - 
Implanon Expense $100,000 $345,000 5/22/2012 12/31/2020*

White Bird Clinic
24/7 Crisis 
Services for Adults Expense $250,000 $324,066 1/1/2018 6/30/2019

White Bird Clinic
Alcohol & Drug 
Outpatient Expense $200,000 $1,010,156 1/1/2014 6/30/2019

White Bird Clinic

Mental Health 
Crisis Mobile 
Response Services Expense $1,000,000 $3,039,159 5/1/2014 6/30/2019

Willamette 
Family, Inc.

Alcohol & Other 
Drug Treatment 
Services Expense $1,500,000 $4,435,604 7/1/2016 6/30/2019

*Ongoing until cancelled




